## EMERGENCY ORDER REGARDING PRIVATE GATHERINGS AND INDOOR DINING AT RESTAURANTS AND BARS IN THE TOWN OF VAIL

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2020, the Town Manager executed an order declaring a local disaster emergency pursuant to the Colorado Disaster Emergency Act, C.R.S. § 24-33.5-701, *et seq.*, and Section 13.5 of the Town's Home Rule Charter;

WHEREAS, the emergency conditions caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, as defined by C.R.S. § 24-33.5-702 and the Charter, persist and require additional and sustained action by the Town;

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2020, the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment ("CDPHE") mandated that all counties in Colorado follow the restrictions outlined in First Amended Public Health Order 20-36, which includes the application of the COVID-19 Dial;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 13.5 of the Town's Home Rule Charter, in case of emergency, the Town Manager may assume the authority to execute any action necessary for the protection of life and property, including establishing regulations governing conduct and activities related to the cause of the emergency; and

WHEREAS, the Town Manager finds it in the best interest of the public health, safety and welfare to adopt impose the following restrictions on private gatherings and indoor dining at bars and restaurants in the Town of Vail.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, on this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of November, 2020, that the following shall take effect in the Town of Vail, Colorado on November<sub>24th</sub>, 2020 at 7:00 a.m. and shall continue until 5:00 p.m. on December 8. 2020:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Private Gatherings</u>. Private gatherings, as defined by CDPHE Third Amended Public Health Order 20-35 ("PHO 20-35"), are limited as follows: both indoor and outdoor private gatherings may only include individuals from the same household.

<u>Section 2</u>. <u>Indoor Dining</u>. For indoor dining at Restaurants, Bars and other places of accommodation permitted to offer food and beverages for on-site consumption, only members of the same household may be seated together.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order shall be given prompt and general publicity, filed immediately with the Town Clerk, and a copy of it shall be sent to the Eagle County Clerk and Recorder as well as to the Copyale Affect of Emergency Management.

DocuSigned by:
\_\_ATTEST:

ammy Nag

<sub>7.7</sub>⊑൞ആഴ്ം}\ള്ളം|₄ൂ്മയn Clerk

on Town Manager

11/23/2020 IFILESERVER2019\REDIA FOLGS SPIBLEN NO SKTOP\DIAL ALMOST RED-112320.DOCX